

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

THE ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CITY OF PLEASANT GROVE, et al.

*Defendants.*

Civil Case No. 2:18-cv-02056-LSC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
II. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Adequately State Claims Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	7
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Pleads a Viable Section 2 Results Claim and, on a 12(b)(6) Motion, Defendants Cannot Rely on Extrinsic Evidence. ....	7
a. The Complaint’s allegations are sufficient. ....	10
b. Defendants’ evidence is unreliable or not subject to judicial notice. ....	13
c. The Complaint pleads an adequate Section 2 remedy. ....	15
2. Even if this Court were to Consider Defendants’ Extrinsic Information, the Text of Section 2 and Binding Precedent are Clear that Black Voters who are Majorities of a Jurisdiction’s Total, Voting-Age, or Registered Voter Populations have Cognizable Section 2 Vote Dilution Claims.....	18
a. Text of Section 2 and precedent foreclose Defendants’ arguments. ....	20
b. Evidence extrinsic to the Complaint supports Plaintiffs’ allegations. ....	26
B. Plaintiffs Adequately State Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendment Claims .....	30

- 1. Fifteenth Amendment Vote Dilution Claims are Cognizable..... 32
- 2. Plaintiffs Plead Discriminatory Effect and an Adequate Remedy..... 33
- C. Official-Capacity Defendants Are Liable for Voting Rights Violations ..... 35
- CONCLUSION ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Ala. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	8, 11, 16
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	37, 38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>BFI Waste Sys. of N. Am. v. Dekalb Cty.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	37
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	36, 38
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981).....	23
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Broward Citizens for Fair Districts v. Broward County</i> , No. 12-60317-CIV, 2012 WL 1110053 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2012).....	12
<i>Busby v. City of Orlando</i> , 931 F.2d 764 (1991).....	35
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	35

*City of Port Arthur v. United States*,  
459 U.S. 159 (1982).....33, 35

*Clark v. Calhoun County*,  
88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 9-10

*Connor v. Finch*,  
431 U.S. 407 (1977).....22

*Crymes v. DeKalb County*,  
923 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1991).....39

*Curling v. Secretary of State of Georgia*,  
\_\_ F. App’x \_\_, 2019 WL 480034 (11th Cir. Feb. 7, 2019).....40

*Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, No. 18-14758, 2019 WL 638722 ..... 10  
(11th Cir. Feb. 15, 2019)a

*Dillard v. Crenshaw County*,  
640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....5

*Dillard v. Crenshaw County*,  
649 F. Supp. 289 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....31, 35

*Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
No. 3:10-CV-1425, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012) .....36

*Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette County*,  
118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....36

*Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 9, 10

*Garcia v. Guerra*,  
744 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1984).....30

*Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....34

*Graves v. Barnes*,  
343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972) .....22

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill*,  
 250 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....13

*Hale County v. United States*,  
 496 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1980) ..... 17, 24, 27, 33

*Hall v. Holder*,  
 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997).....31

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....*passim*

*Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000).....*passim*

*Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996).....31

*Ketchum v. Byrne*,  
 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 18, 27

*Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977).....18

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,  
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....*passim*

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner*,  
 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....2, 27

*Leal v. McHugh*,  
 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....7

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County*,  
 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....40

*Lodge v. Buxton*,  
 639 F. 2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981).....21

*Lopez v. Abbott*,  
 No. 2:16-CV-303, 2017 WL 1209846 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2017).....11

*Luna v. County of Kern*,  
 No. 116-CV-00568, 2016 WL 4679723 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2016) .....11

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*,  
 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....7

*McIntosh Cty. Branch of the NAACP v. City of Darien*,  
 605 F.2d 753 (5th Cir. 1979).....27

*Meek v. Metro. Dade County*,  
 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990).....2, 22, 23

*Metts v. Murphy*,  
 363 F. 3d 8, 11 (1st Cir. 2004) .....12

*Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.*,  
 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016) .....29

*Mo. State Conf. of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.*,  
 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 29

*Moore v. Leflore Cty. Bd. of Elect. Comm’rs*,  
 502 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1974).....*passim*

*Morrison v. Amway Corp.*,  
 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003).....26

*N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....34

*NAACP v. Hampton Cty. Elect. Comm’n*,  
 470 U.S. 166 (1985).....29

*NAACP v. Snyder*,  
 879 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....12

*Negron v. City of Miami Beach*,  
 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....14

*Osburn v. Cox*,  
 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....33

*Perkins v. City of West Helena*,  
675 F.2d 201 (8th Cir.) .....32

*Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... 32, 34

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....30

*Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. College Dist.*,  
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 14, 19, 20, 21

*Scott v. Taylor*,  
405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005).....37, 39

*Solomon v. Liberty County*,  
899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990).....27

*Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Serv. Ctr.*,  
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010).....26

*Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018).....23, 34

*Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union*  
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....37

*Teague v. Attala County*,  
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996).....27

*Thomas v. Bryant*,  
No. 3:18-CV-441, 2019 WL 654314 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 16, 2019) .....17

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 8, 9, 11

*United States v. Brown*,  
561 F. 3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009).....20

*United States v. Dallas County*,  
739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 24, 28, 30



*United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n*,  
850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 17, 22

*United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n*,  
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....*passim*

*United States v. Mozie*,  
752 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014).....32

*United States v. Port Chester*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....30

*United States v. Town of Lake Park*,  
No. 09-80507, 2009 WL 3667071 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2009) ..... 15, 36

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 30, 31

*Woods v. Bocz*,  
2011 WL 4368831 (E.D. La. Sept. 19, 2011).....12

*Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elect. & Reg.*,  
2015 WL 4255685 (M.D. Ga. July 14, 2015).....25

*Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elect. & Reg.*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018)..... 17, 23, 25

*Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elect. & Reg.*,  
657 F. App’x 871 (11th Cir. 2016).....24, 25

**STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 36, 37, 38, 40

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....8, 20

Ala. Code 1975 § 11-46-21 .....29, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....13

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2 .....14
